Lﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ?{ |

oounT ;
‘ S8y

Koiovtes:  .,@
JANAMCA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SULT NG. C.L. A. 147 OF 1980

BETWEEN AMERICANA JAMAICA VENTURE PLAINTIFF

ARD POINT HOTELS LIMITED DEFENDANT

P. J. Patterson G.C.; end with him Clarke Cousins for the Plaintiff,

B. St, Michael Hylton and with him Garth Patterson for the Defendant.

November 1, 2 and 11, 1988

SMITH, J:

The plaintiff is the Lessee of a hotel in Oche Rios by virtue of
a lease dated the 31lst December 1981, The defendant is the Lessor.

The defendant is a wholly owned zubsidiary of National Hotels and
Properties Limited hereinafter referred to as N.H.P. It is abundantly
clear that N.H.P. has at all material cimes acted as the defendant's
agent in respect of the hotel and the lease aforementioned.

In letter dated July 22, 1986, and addressed to the plaintiff,
N.H.P. stated:

" In respect of the three years ended January 31,

1984, 187 and 19(8 there is a total of
US$177,000 in unpaid rental®.
The amcunt was made up as follows:

Amount due for 1984 - US$62,857; for 1987 - US§$153,320;
and for 1988 - US§60,825.

It seems to be common ground that the rental for 1984 was
US$640,000 and for 1987 and 1986, US$700,130 and US$716,768 respectively.
The letter continued:

" Clause 3 of the lease requires that all rent

due to us be paid free and clear of any
deductions. While we are aware that there
are certain refurbishment and renovation
claime cuistanding DY yOU....oeos0eesesthese

claims do not permit you to withhold rent
legally duc €O USeeesascsanvanass

1562



- 2 -

Accordingly, we are writing to demand payment

of the above rent lawfully due to us within

thirty (30) days of the date of this latter.

The non-payment of this rent is regarded by

us as & breach of Clause 3, If you fail to

remedy this breach within thirty (30) days of

the date of this letter, we will with regret

be obliged t¢ exercise the rights available to

us under the lease”.
Although other breaches were roferred tc, the omly one relevant to these
proceedings is the breach of Clausa 3 (non-payment of reat).

On the 10th August 19885, N.H.P. again wrote the plaintiff and

referred to letter of July 22, 1968 and “our meetings oun August & and
9, 1968". In this letter N.H.P. conceded that it had overlooked a
previous agreement in regpect c¢f the awount denmanded for 1984 and stated:

“ We regret this oversight and now withdraw

our rcquest for this woney”.

In respect of the US$53,320 for 1987, N.H.F. admitted that it
had not credited the plaintiff with US$31;125 and apologised for the
error. The letter went on to state that the plaintiff was liable fér
US$83,020 in all for arrcars and N.H.P. promised that if that money was
paid within thirty {(30) days of the letter they would cousider the
outstanding breaches of Clause 3 of the lease cited in their letter of
the 22nd July, 198& to be “'fully cured”.

However it was furthar claimed by the plaintiff and this has not
been denied by the defendant, that no allowance was made for a payment of
J$320,000 (or U$358,182) made in 1567 in arriving at the plaintiff's
rental liability. Thus the amount of US$383,020 wmentioned in the letter
cf the 10th August, 1966, should have been US$24,8308. Another umistake by
the defendant.

Addressing "Current rent” this letter statcs:

¥ U8§320,000 of winimun rent due and payable

by Americana Jamaica Venture on lst August,
1968 is still unpaid. We proposad and you
agreed that Americana Jamaica Venture should

pay US$266,108 on this rent to N.H.P. at
once",

16§ %



|5 2%

-3 -

On the 31lst August 1988, the plaintiff wrote N.H.P. stating:
¥ oeeessoEnclosed please find the hotel's cheque
in the amount of J$366,563.77. This represents
the first of four equal mrnthly installuents to
settle our rental liability as of August I, 19&¢
- as requested by Hugh Dyke's letter to Dr. Steve
(: ; Laufer dated August 10, 1988,

In respect of the US$L3,020.00 which represents
unpaid rent for the two years ended January 31,
1968 it is our iatention to settle that balance
with two payments of US$41,510,00,cach on
September 15, and September 306, 19868 respectively”.

To this letter N.H.P. replied promptly (letter dated 5th Septeuwber 1938)
rejecting the plointiff’s proposal in this ways \

" After careful comsiderztion, wo are neot able
to sccept your rent payment proposals and we
wish to have all outstanding remt for

(:”> Americana paid to us within 7 days of the
" date ¢of this letter, Thercafter, we intend
tc charge you for interest at the prime rate
on all outstanding balancCeS.ecsessccsosanacos

Albeit the amount teudered was accepted.
As a c¢limax to this scenaric the attorneys of the defendant,'
ou the 30th September 1588 wrote the plaintiff in this veln:

" On behalf of our clients, Pcint Hotels Limited,
the Landlord, under Leasce of the above Hotel to
yourselves, dated 3lst day of Decewber 1981, we
heraby formally notify you that, you arc in

. breach of the provisicus of Clause 9(i) of the

K\ ) said Lease, in that, ycu have failed for a
- period in excess of thirty (30) days to pay

cutetanding rental in the amount of $328,351.00
United States Dollars after lawful demand by
the Landlord for payiaent therosf wade on the
10th day of Augusc 1986, and accordingly, under
the provisions of the said Clause 9(1) , the
Laundlord will be exercising its right of re-
entry and repossessicon upon the expiration of
seven (7) days from the dere of this Notice

and you are hercby ordered to quit, vacate and
deliver the sazid premises;, the subject of the
above Lease on or before such date,

Thercupon the plaintiff on the 5th October 1966 filed an Originating

(:,f Summons, secking as amended:
: 6
(1) A Beclarztiomn thot the Notice given on behalf cf the &

defendant dated 30th Scptewber, 1986, purporting to
terimlnate the Lease dated the 3lst day of December,

1941, is lawful, invalid and of no legal effect;

1583



-4 -

(2) An injunction restraining the defendant, its servants or
agents from iunterferring with the plaintiff’s possession
or seeking to evict the plaintiff from the promises known
as the /Zmericena Hotel, Ocho kios, pursuant to the ground
set cut in a Netice dated the 30th day of September, 19833
{(3) &n injunction restraining the defeadant from taking any stoeps
cr action to termimaie the Lease dated the 3ist doy of
December 1981, pursuant to the ground set out in Notice
dated the 30th day of Septeuber 1388,
It should be noted thet ou the 25th Octcher 1868 a Manager's Cheque in the
sun of J$2,096,094 wes tendered by the plaintiff and accepted by the
defendant. This amount was more than sufficient to satisfy the demand.

Clause 9(i) of the lease is captioned “"Termination and Re-entry"

and provides inter alias

" If the rent hereby reserved cr any part thereof
shall at any tiwme be unpaid for thirty days after
lawful demand by the landlord frow the tenant,...
ssosssssvestheNisscssssil shall be lawful for the
landlord or any person oy perscns authorised at
any time by the landlerd thereafter to re-~enter
upon the leased premises or any part thereof in
the name of the whole and to retake possession
thereofoeoocossosscscsso

The first and vital questicn therefore is whether or not a "lawful demand"
was made.,

LAWFUL DEMANL

Mr. Petterson Q.C., for the plaintiff gontended that for the demand tc be
lawful -
{1} 1t nmust be made by Point Hotels Limilted, the defendant; and
(11) the sum demanded must not be 2xcessive,
He submitted that the demand was made by N.H.P. 2nd not by Point Hotels
Limited, the defendant., There was no indication, he argued, that the
demand was being made by N.H.P. acting ac duly authorised agents of Point

Hotels Limited.

1554



153

-5 -

Mr. Hylton for the defendant argues that there is no requirement
éither that the agent must have been expressly appointed as such or that
thé notice must have been expressly given on the lgndlord“s behalf, What
matters, he contended, is that the parties have been acting on the basis
that the party giving notice has the authoricy to act as agent, In

/

support of his contention he refers to Jackman v. Sealy [1959) 2 W.I.R.

215 end Harmond Properties Limited v, Gaidzis [190686] 3 ALl E.r. 2063,

In the former the appeliant was the monthly tenznt of certain
preaises and the respondent the ageut of the eppellant’s landlofﬁ. The
respondent gerved a notice to quit on cthe appellant and signed it as
Ylandlord™. It was contended that the notice was bad in that it was signed
by the respondent as "landlerd” when in fact he was not. This contention
was rejected and it was held that the notice was wvalid as all the dealings
in connection with the prenises were between the respondent and the
appellant who from all the circumstances well knew and believed that the
respondent was acting by full authority of the landlord.

I accept this propesition as a correct statement of the law,

Ia the instant case the uncountroverted evidence is that the
plaintiff tendant correspounded with N.H.P. as if they were the agents of
the landlord snd wmore duwportantly paid rentel to H.H.F. In the circumstances,
it cennot be gainsaid, thet thoy well knew and believed that N.H.P. was
acting by full authority of the landlord. I therefore find that the
demand was made on btehalf of the lendlord.

Was the demand excessive?

The facts recounted above clearly show that on the 10th of
August the amount of US$E3,020 waz not owing as arrear for rent up to
31st January 1985. The sum properly due was US$24,338 (i.e. 83,020 less
58,162), Thus the demend for 83,020 for the period referred te was
clearly excessive. It should alsc be remembered that within 30 days of
this demand the sum of $366,563.77 approximate US$66,000, was paid by the
plaintiff. This could satisfy the rent arrears leaving balance of
approximately US$41,000, Since Courts of law always lean against

forfeiture, I find that the arrears referred to in letter OF the

/55§



10th August were pald within 36 days. However the motter does not wud

there, Mr, Yylton fer the defendint argues that the statenoat - “We

proposed and you agieed thut AV should pay US$266,108 cf this reut to

bei.P. et onece' constitutes o dewmand for ‘current' reut due and payable

on lst August, 1968. Is this a dewand? 1 think not. Previzus demands

required payment within 30 days of demand as stipulated in the lease, The
/

statement in letter dated 10th August 1988 required psyment “at cnce”. Inm

my view this statement wes merely a2 renminder cf what was proposed by the

defendant and agreed by the pleintiff. It was not intend te be a demand.
However even 1if this was a demand the position would be thet orn the 10th
August 1986 2 sum of U3$349,128 (£3,020 arrcars and 266,108 currcat rent)
was demanded. That the defendant intended teo demand this amcunt as an

entire sum 1s evidenced by the NWotice of September 30, Thus even if this

gtatement constitutes a demand we cannot cscape the contention that it is

-excessive. In this regard, it should be noted that the Notice dated

September 30, 1968 referred to US$32G.351 as outstanmding rental.

Is ¢ demand for more than whet is duc valid?

In Fabiapn v. Winston cited in Volume 31(2) Digest (Re~issue)

814,6758 it was held that the demand of rent must be of the precise sum
due., It has been stated that the demeand must be nmade ¢f the precise sum

then payable and uot one penny more or less - see Woodfall -~ Laudlord and

Tenant 27th Edition Volume ! p. 891,

Lord Tenterden C.J. in Doe deWwheeldon v. Paul (1829) 3 C and P

613 ot 6l4 in recognicing this principle gedid:
"There s#re two cobjections (to forfeiturc)in
thuis case - First, that the plaintiff has
denanded & larger sum than he ocught if the
non--payment was to work a forfeitures..ocoo.'
This principle no doubt 1g based on the sprroach of the Court

towards forfeiturc, The Courts lean against forfeiture and normally

lean to a strict or literal comstruction cf & clausc of forfeiture.

/56 &



-7 -

Since a forfelture clause destruys or defeats the estete, it is subject
tc the subsidiary rule of c¢ccnstructicn that it is to be taken most
strongly against the person at whose instance it is introduced, thet is,

the lessor - see Hill and Redman's Law of Landlord znd Tenant 16th

Editicn p. 462 parcgraph 385,

In my view, therefore, the demand of the 10th August 1588
referred to in letter of the 30th September 1980 is fcr ap amount in
cxcess of what is cdue and ig thus invalid and of nc effect.

On another peint, it would seem also that where rent is payable
half yearly amd more than one half is due, only the rent for the last
half should be demended ctherwise the dewmand will be altogether bad - see

Woodfall -~ Landlord and Tenant 27th Edition Volume 1 page 891 and Scott

v. Scott reforred tc at page 814 # 6757 of English Empire Digest Volume

31(2) (Reissue).

In the instant case the demand made by virtue cf letter dated
10th August 1988, is in respect of unpaild rent for years ending 3lst
Jenuary 1987 and 31st January 1988, and rent due and payable con lst
fugust 1965, 1t is altogether bad.

Having fcund that the demand is invalid it is not neccssary
for me to consider the issue of waiver and the other points raised by
Counsel.

Cenclusion?

The Decloraticn sought in terus of paragraph (1) of Originating
Sumnons is granted. Having granted this declaration, I am of the view,
that the injunctive reliefs sought are nct necessary.

The defendant nust pay the plaintiff’s costs as agreed or
taxed.

Certificate for counsel granted,

155%



